IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JASON ANDREW SIMPSON,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC07-0798

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General PL-01, The Capitol Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579 (850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITATIONSiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I: ISSUES I THROUGH IV: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR IN ITS HANDLING OF JUROR CODY'S POST GUILTY-VERDICT STATEMENTS?
A. Overview of Juror Cody-related claims16
B. Contextual timeline16
C. Applicable preservation principles
D. Judge's Order19
E. Simpson's self-serving inference of Juror Cody's timidness
ISSUE I: DID THE TRIAL COURT UNREASONABLY DENY A MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL WHERE, OVER A WEEK AFTER THE GUILTY VERDICT WAS RENDERED AS UNANIMOUS, ONE JUROR SAID IT WAS NOT UNANIMOUS? (RESTATED).
ISSUE II: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY REFUSING TO CLEAR THE COURTROOM PRIOR TO INTERVIEWING JUROR CODY? (RESTATED)
ISSUE III: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY ALLOWING THE TRIAL TO PROCEED TO THE JURY PENALTY PHASE? (RESTATED)46

ISSUE IV: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY REFUSING TO
GRANT INDIVIDUAL, SEQUESTERED INTERVIEWS OF ALL THE JURORS
BASED UPON JUROR CODY'S STATEMENTS? (RESTATED)
ISSUE V: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY FAILING TO
DEFINITIVELY RULE ON THE DEFENSE'S PRE-TRIAL MOTION IN
LIMINE REGARDING THE ADMISSIBLITY OF REVERSE WILLIAMS RULE
EVIDENCE? (RESTATED)60
ISSUE VI: DID THE UNOBJECTED-TO STATEMENTS OF THE PROSECUTOR IN
ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY CONSTITUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR?
(RESTATED) (RESTATED)66
SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDERS AND
PROPORTIONALITY OF DEATH PENALTY
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS CASES

Merck v. State, 32 Fla. L. Weekly S 2007 Fla. LEXIS 2271 (Fla. 2007)
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972)37
Arbelaez v. State, 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)
Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)
Ballew v. Georgia, 435 U.S. 223 (1978)
Baptist Hospital of Miami v. Maler, 579 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991)54
Bevel v. State, 2008 Fla. LEXIS 443 (Fla. March 20, 2008)82
Booker v. State, 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)
Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)
Brooks v. State, 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)
Bundy v. State, 455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1984) 43-44, 79, 83
Burr v. State, 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)77
Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)
Caso v. State, 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)
Chung v. State, 641 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)35-36
Coolen v. State, 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) 26, 37, 39, 52
Cox v. State, 966 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2007)
Crump v. State, 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)
Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA, 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)
Davis v. United States, 47 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1931)57
Defrancisco v State 830 So 2d 131 (Fla 2d DCA 2002) 19-20 52

Department of Transportation v. Rejrat, 540 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)
Devoney v. State, 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1998) 19-20, 31, 32, 53, 55
Dickey v. Circuit Court, Gadsden County, 200 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1967)
Donaldson v. State, 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)
Doyle v. State, 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984)27
Dragovich v. State, 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986)21
Duckett v. State, 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005)
Dufour v. State, 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)66
England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) 23, 26, 27, 64, 84
Farina v. State, 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)
Farmers Co-operative Elevator Asso. v. Strand, 382 F.2d 224 (8th Cir. 1967)
Fenelon v. State, 594 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1992)
Ferguson v. State, 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)
Fernandez v. Fernandez, 727 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)
Ferrell v. State, 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)
Franqui v. State, 699 So. 2d 1332
Geralds v. State, 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982)40, 42
Goodwin v. State, 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)
Gorby v. State, 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993)
Gore v. State, 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)
Gore v. State, 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)

Gore v. State, 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)
Gore v. State, 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)
Gould v. State, 745 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)
Hall v. State, 579 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)
Harbour Island Security Co. v. Doe, 652 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)
Hardwick v. State, 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)
Harrell v. State, 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005)
Hill v. State, 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)
Huggins v. State, 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)64
Hyde & Schneider v. United States, 225 U.S. 347 (1912)55
Johnson v. State, 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)
Joiner v. State, 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993)
Jones v. State, 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)
Kimbrough v. State, 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997)
Lamarca v. State, 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)
Langford v. King Lumber & Manufacturing Co., 167 So. 817 (1935)31
Lawrence v. State, 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002) 26, 37, 39, 52
Lindsey v. State, 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)83
Linsley v. State, 88 Fla. 135, 101 So. 273 (1924)
Lucas v. State, 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)
Lynch v. State, 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)78
Lynch v. State, 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)
Mann v. State, 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992)

Marks v. State Road Department, 69 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1954)
Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140 (1892)
McDuffie v. State, 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)
Meyers v. State, 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)
Miami Herald Publ. Co. v. Lewis, 426 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)44
Mitchell v. State, 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)19, 20, 23, 30-33, 52, 53
Morton v. State, 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)
Murray v. State, 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002)78
Norton v. State, 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)
Orme v. State, 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)
Pacifico v. State, 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)
Pagan v. State, 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)69
Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Burk, 504 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1987)43
Parker v. State, 336 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)
Perez v. State, 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)84
Porter v. State, 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)
Powell v. State, 414 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)
Pozo v. State, 963 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)
Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986) 41-43
Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, 464 U.S. 501 (1984),
Reaves v. State, 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)
Reynolds v. State, 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)
Richardson v. State, 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)

Robertson v. State, 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)24
Robinson v. State, 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)
Rogers v. State, 957 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2007)
Russ v. State, 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957)
Salvatore v. State, 366 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1978)
Shere v. State, 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)
Sims v. State, 444 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1983)
Sireci v. State, 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)
Smithers v. State, 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)
Snipes v. State, 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)
Songer v. State, 463 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1985)
Spencer v. State, 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961)
State v. Kelley, 588 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)
State v. Savino, 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)
State v. Thomas, 405 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)
Stein v. New York, 346 U.S. 156 (1953)
Teffeteller v. Dugger, 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)26, 39, 52
Thomas v. State, 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)27
Thorp v. State, 777 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 2000)80
Trease v. State, 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)
United States v. Kelley, 461 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 2006)57
United States v. Pavon, 618 F. Supp. 1245 (Fla. S.D. 1985) 33, 57
United States v. Stacey, 475 F.2d 1119 (9th Cir. 1973)33, 58
Urbin v. State, 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)

U.S. v. Wiggins, 104 F.3d 174 (8th Cir. 1997)26, 37, 52
Walker v. United States, 298 F.2d 217 (9th Cir. 1962)58
Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984)
Walters v. State, 786 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)20, 36, 52
White v. State, 753 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1999)
Willacy v. State, 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994)
Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970)
Williams v. State, 845 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 26, 39, 52
STATUTES, RULES, & OTHER AUTHORITIES
§90.607(2)(b), Fla. Stat
§924.051(7), Fla. Stat
Art. I, §16, Fla. Const
